

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON and NATIONAL
SECURITY ARCHIVE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE HON. DONALD J. TRUMP, President of
the United States of America and
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-CV-01228 (CRC)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... **4**

ARGUMENT..... **9**

I. Standard of review. **9**

II. As presented in the complaint, Defendants’ violations of the PRA and the Take Care Clause are claims upon which relief may be granted. **10**

 A. Plaintiffs’ complaint states judicially reviewable claims under the PRA. . 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ complaint states a judicially reviewable claim under the Take Care Clause..... 13

III. CREW and the Archive have standing in this case because they are unable to currently access federal agency records relating to executive orders and there is a very real risk that presidential records have been and will continue to be destroyed. **20**

 A. Plaintiffs’ allegations and supporting declarations demonstrate that they have suffered and continue to suffer injuries caused by Defendants’ noncompliance with the PRA..... 21

 B. Plaintiffs allegations and supporting declarations demonstrate current and ongoing injury related to their claims under the Take Care Clause of the Constitution. 24

IV. Plaintiffs’ claims are not barred by *Armstrong I* or any other precedent...... **26**

V. The Court has the power to issue the relief sought by Plaintiffs. **35**

 A. Plaintiffs state a valid claim for mandamus relief because Defendants have failed to comply with their ministerial duties under the PRA..... 35

 B. Plaintiffs have raised valid claims for declaratory relief..... 41

CONCLUSION **42**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014)	6, 17
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00135 (W.D. Wash., Mar. 28, 2017), ECF No. 82	18
<i>Am. Historical Ass’n v. Peterson</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995)	30
<i>Ams. for Safe Access v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump</i> , No. 17-10310 (E.D. Mich. July 6, 2017), ECF No. 115	18
* <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20, 26
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Boritz v. United States</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	40
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	40, 41

**Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....17

**Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Cheney*,
593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)..... *passim*

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....17

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....24

**Clinton v. City of New York*,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....14

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997).....40

Cohens v. Virginia,
19 U.S. 264 (1821).....15

**Comm. on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Reps. v. Miers*,
558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....3, 41, 42

Council of & for the Blind of Delaware Cty. Valley, Inc. v. Regan,
709 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....35

Erickson v. Pardus,
552 U.S. 89 (2007).....10

**Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,
524 U.S. 11 (1998).....25

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....40, 41

Freedom Watch v. Obama,
807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (2011)41

**Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia*,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6, 10

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. NARA,
845 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....32

**Marbury v. Madison*,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....4, 38, 39

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....14

In re Medicare Reimbursement Litig.,
414 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....35

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1867).....40

**Nat’l Harbor GP, LLC v. Gov’t of D.C.*,
121 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2015).....9, 10

**Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....40

Nixon v. Adm’r,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....34

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....40

Nixon v. United States,
506 U.S. 224 (1993).....19

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....17

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....21

Train v. City of New York,
420 U.S. 35 (1975).....13, 14

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974).....40

Washington v. Trump,
No. 17-00141 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 5, 2017), ECF No. 17718

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Frankfurter, J. concurring)3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 (2012)17
 6 U.S.C. § 111 (2012)16
 6 U.S.C. § 112 (2012)16
 6 U.S.C. § 202 (2012)16
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)42
 28 U.S.C. § 1361 (2012)35
 28 U.S.C. § 2201 (2012)35, 41
 *44 U.S.C. § 2201 (2012)27, 36
 *44 U.S.C. § 2202 (2012)26
 *44 U.S.C. § 2203 (2012)26, 36
 *44 U.S.C. § 2204 (2012)17
 *44 U.S.C. § 2209 (2012)2, 11
 44 U.S.C. § 3101 (2012)17

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 34,894 (daily ed. Oct. 10, 1978)34
 124 Cong. Rec. 36,843 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1978)34
 124 Cong. Rec. 36,845 (daily ed. Oct. 13, 1978)28
 *Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017)8
 *Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8.....10
 *Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12.....10
 *Fed. R. Evid. 20117
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....27, 31
 S. Rep. No. 113-218 (2014)12

Staff of H. Comm. on Government Operations, 85th Cong., 1st Sess., Executive Orders and Proclamations: A Study of a Use of Presidential Powers 1 (Comm. Print 1957).15

The Presidential Records Act of 1978: Hearing on S. 3494 Before the Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 95th Cong. (1978)28

*U.S. Const. Art. II, §33, 13, 20

White House Briefing Room, Presidential Actions, Executive Orders, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/executive-orders> (last visited Nov. 3, 2017).....15
